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Disclaimer
This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares 
issued by Sphera Franchise Group SA ("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to 
buy shares in Sphera. 

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended 
to be relied upon as advice or recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment 
objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor. 

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an 
investment is appropriate. 

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that 
have not been independently verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, 
accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the information, opinions or conclusions expressed herein. 

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its 
expectations and projections about future events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as 
“anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”, “target”, “may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or 
similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that 
arise after the date made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, 
and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the ultimate financial results. Projections are inherently subject to 
substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic and competitive risks. 

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material. 
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About Sphera Franchise Group
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Development through relevance and trust.

Be the leaders in the Romanian food service industry and 
become an important player at the European level.

Offer customers a memorable experience, through 
excellent services and unique products, prepared by 
passionate teams.

PURPOSE

VISION

MISSION
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Sphera Franchise Group at a glance
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Sphera is the leading food operator in Romania, operating through 
subsidiaries in Moldova and in Italy.

Sphera Franchise Group was incorporated in May 2017 to consolidate all 
brands operated by the Group since 1994: KFC, Pizza Hut Dine-In, and Pizza 
Hut Delivery ahead of the IPO.

In 2017, Sphera secured the franchise for operation of Taco Bell restaurants in 
Romania and opened its first two KFC restaurants in Italy. In 2024, the Group 
announced the expansion of its portfolio by adding the Cioccolatitaliani 
franchise in Italy and Romania, and in 2025, by adding Hard Rock Café 
franchise in Romania and Moldova.

KFC Romania, KFC Italy, Pizza Hut and Taco Bell Romania operate under the 
Yum International Franchise Agreement, Cioccolatitaliani is part of Gioia 
Group, and Hard Rock Café is franchised by Hard Rock International.

Quoted on the Bucharest Stock Exchange since November 2017; since 
September 2018 SFG shares are included in the BET index of BVB and as of 
March 2022, in MSCI Frontier & Romania Small Cap.
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#1 QSR operator in Romania.

Thanks to an effective pricing 
strategy, internal cost control 

measures and higher sales volumes, 
restaurant operating profit 

increased by 45.7% YoY in 2023 
and further 22% in 2024. 

Restaurant expenses tempered over 
2023 and 2024, growing slower 
than sales, reaching 89.1% of 
sales in 2023 and 87.6% in 

2024.

As of the end of 2024, the net 
debt/EBITDA ratio reached the 
lowest level in history as for the 

yearend, of 0.25.

8% dividend yield in 2023, and 
5.6% yield in 2024 – with yield 

decreasing due to significant 
share price appreciation.

4 out of 5 companies from the
Group generated net profit in 

2024, proving the effectiveness of 
the strategy adopted by the

management.



Network footprint
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Leading food service 
group operating a 
portfolio of iconic, 

internationally 
recognized brands

Scalable platform with 
fully fledged process in 
place allowing efficient 

roll-out

Operational excellence 
proven by consistent top 

ranked among YUM 
franchisees in Europe

Proven network roll-out 
capabilities with long 

track record of 
successful growth, 
even in pandemic

Continuous 
development potential 
in Romania (smaller 
cities) & white space 
opportunity in Italy

Enhanced marketing 
capabilities investing 
directly into notable 
successful marketing 

campaigns

Key investment highlights

Improved liquidity due to 
Market Making, attested 

by inclusion in MSCI 
indices

Dividend stock with 
100% dividend 
payout strategy
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Sphera Franchise Group corporate structure
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Holds the franchise rights 
to operate KFC-branded 
restaurants in Moldova.

Holds the franchise rights to 
operate KFC-branded 

restaurants in certain regions 
of Italy.

Holds the franchise rights to 
operate Taco Bell-branded 
restaurants in Romania.

Holds the franchise and sub-
franchise rights to operate 

Pizza Hut-branded 
restaurants in Romania.

Holds the franchise rights to 
operate KFC-branded 

restaurants in Romania.

US  Food Network S.A. American Restaurant 
System S.A.

California Fresh 
Flavors S.R.L.

US Food Network 
S.R.L. - Italy

US Food Network 
S.R.L. - Moldova

99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 100% 80%

Choco Franchise S.R.L. 
- Italy

100%

Holds the franchise rights to 
operate Cioccolatitaliani 
-branded restaurants in 
certain regions of Italy.

HRC Restaurants S.R.L. Holds the franchise rights to 
operate Hard Rock Cafe

-branded restaurants in Romania 
and Republic of Moldova.

100%



CALIN IONESCU
CEO

MONICA EFTIMIE
CMO

VALENTIN BUDES
CFO

Mr Ionescu is the Chief Executive Officer of Sphera 
Franchise Group since October 2020. Mr. Ionescu has 
been involved in the restaurant business since 1994, 
when the first Pizza Hut restaurant operated by ARS 
was opened. He has occupied various operational 
positions, from Restaurant Manager to General 

Manager and, in 2012, Mr. Ionescu was promoted to 
COO of the Group. During this time, he has actively 
participated in all expansions of the KFC and Pizza 

Hut brands in Romania and the Republic of Moldova 
and in 2016, he laid the foundations for developing 

the KFC brand in Northeast and North-Western Italy. 

Mr Budes is the Chief Financial Officer of the Sphera 
Franchise Group since May 2019. Mr. Budes is a 

senior member of the ACCA, holds a certification in 
risk management issued by the Institute of Internal 

Auditors of the USA. In Romania, Valentin Budes is an 
accounting expert member of CECCAR and an 

insolvency practitioner being a member of UNPIR. His 
prior experience include financial consulting at KPMG 

Romania, the financial division within the 
telecommunications companies of the Telekom 

Romania group, as well as coordinated the financial 
activities of the Medicover Romania Group.

Mrs Eftimie is the Chief Marketing Officer of Sphera 
Franchise Group since August 2017.  From 2013 until 

2017 Monica was the Marketing Director of ARS 
Romania and USFN Romania.  In this capacity she led 
the marketing activities for a portfolio of brands which 

included KFC, Pizza Hut and Pizza Hut Delivery and 
for which she developed and implemented marketing 
campaigns. Mrs Eftimie led the successful launch in 
Romania of Taco Bell. Mrs Eftimie has 14 years of 
experience in the QSR experience, including Paul, 
Accor Group and Saatchi & Saatchi Advertising.

Management team
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Leading foodservice group in Romania
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QSR
#2

#1

player on the chained QSR segment (20.4% market share) 
operating 102 restaurants

#1 player on the QSR chicken segment

ü 92% aided brand awareness among Romanian QSR customers (Dec’23), maintaining 
consideration and recommendation indicators at high levels 

ü KFC leads the supremacy on taste, the main driver of the category and scores the highest on the 
attributes related with taste (“best tasting chicken”, “freshest ingredients”, “high quality food”, “food is 
freshly prepared”)

ü KFC most iconic products: Crispy Strips, Garlic sauce, Smart Menu, Crispy Sandwich, Hot Wings, Buckets

player on the pizza chain segment (nearly 1.9% 
market share from total food service category value)

ü The highest awareness in pizza category: 77% aided 
brand awareness among Romanian quick service 
customers (Dec’23)

ü The highest heritage in Romania, 30 years presence 
in Romanian market 

ü The highest level of Brand Trust and Brand 
Differentiation in the pizza category 

ü Taco Bell consolidated its position of the largest 
Mexican food chain in Romania operating 15 
restaurants at present, reaching 1.5% market share 
from total food service restaurant

ü Aided awareness went up 55% (Dec’23)
ü The 3rd most distinctive brand in QSR market
ü Taco Bell rewards the most loyal fans trough 

a loyalty program which can be accessed by 
mobile app

The most awarded brand in the QSR category at Effie, the festival that celebrates effective 
advertising and marketing campaigns

Source: Company information; Euromonitor, Consumer 
Foodservice in Romania, 2023; Deloitte Analysis.

#1



Network development track record
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KFC Pizza Hut Dine-In Pizza Hut Delivery Taco Bell Cioccolatitaliani

First KFC in 
Romania

First KFC 
outside 

Bucharest

First Drive 
Thru KFC 
(Sibiu)

First Pizza Hut 
Delivery in 
Romania

First Pizza Hut 
outside 

Bucharest

First Pizza 
Hut Delivery 

outside 
Bucharest

First Pizza 
Hut in 

Romania
First KFC

 in Moldova

11 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 11 15
23

35

48 54
60 64

74 75 76
86

98

113

Initial Phase

Acceleration Phase

Transformation PhaseDevelopment Phases

Creation of 
Holding & 
BVB IPO

First KFC
 in Italy

First Taco 
Bell in 

Romania

138

154 156

168
175

1

First Taco Bell 
outside 

Bucharest 
(Cluj)

Agreement with master 
franchisor to reorganize 

Pizza Hut network, 
closing 13 units and 
unification of PH and 

PHD brands

170

Notes: 1 PHD sub-franchise based in Romania not included above.

172

VUCA Phase

177

Efficiency 
Phase

First 
Ciocolatitaliani 

in Italy



Historical performance - key indicators
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514
619

771
955

711

1000
1323

1469 1548

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

73.5 69.3 72.4 96
44.1

73.5
102.7

147.9
176.9

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Turnover 

Net profit

15% 
CAGR 2017-2024

Normalized EBITDA

51.6 32.6 24.3
64.2

-2.4 27.4 39.1
72

97.2

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

in RON m in RON m, excl. IFRS16

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

nEBITDA
margin

15.6% 11.4% 9.4% 10.1% 6.2% 7.3% 7.8% 10.1% 11.4%

1



SFG on BVB
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SFG is quoted on the Main Market of Bucharest Stock 
Exchange as of November 2017. Since September 
2018, SFG shares are included in the reference index of 
BVB, BET, and as of March 2022, in the MSCI Frontier 
& Romania Small Cap indices.

ANALYST COVERAGE INDICES MARKET MAKER

Other shareholders
Shaletia Ventures Limited

Computerland Romania SRL Wellkept Group SA 

32.85%

17.07%

29.55%

20.53%

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS 
OF 30.09.2025
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Capital markets performance in 2024

BET: +8.8%
BET-TR: +16.2%

SFG: +56.8%
SFG-TR: +65.0%
Liquidity: +186.8% YoY 

2024 evolution share price vs. market

The total dividend yield for 2024 amounted to 
5.6% and amounted to RON 2.1 per share – 
considering the June and November 2024 

dividend payments.

125,878 shares were bought back from the 
market between Nov'24 and Jan'25, for RON 4.98 
million. The process of cancelling the shares will 
be initiated, estimated for completion in 2025.
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Capital markets performance in 9M 2025

BET: +28%
BET-TR: +34%

SFG: -7%
SFG-TR: -4%
Liquidity: +7% YoY 

9M 2025 evolution share price vs. market

RON 1.09 gross dividend per share was paid on June 6th

RON 1.04 gross dividend per share will be paid on December 15th



2024 Results Highlights
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RON 404.9 mn
+2.7% vs. Q4 2023

Key 2024 Highlights

20

excl. IFRS16

2024 Consolidated Sales

RON 365.9 mn
+9.2% vs. Q1 2023

RON 374.1 mn
+3.8% vs. Q2 2023

RON 1,548.4 mn
+5.4% vs. FY 2023

RON 403.4 mn
+6.4% vs. Q3 2023

RON 1,333 mn
+5.4% vs. 2023

RON 191.7 mn
+4.3% vs. 2023

RON 23.7 mn
+15% vs. 2023

RON 1,348.1 mn
+6.2% vs. 2023

RON 108.4 mn
-5.9% vs. 2023

RON 91.9 mn
+8.7% vs. 2023



Evolution of key indicators
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2023 2024

5%

1%

Expenses (Restaurant + G&A) Normalized EBITDA

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

Restaurant operating profit

2023 2024 2023 2024

337.8
322.7

23.5
39.8

27.4
44.6

69%63%

Q1

347
342.5Q2

33.3
43.2

30% 28.8

39.1
36%

159.6
194.7

176.9
147.9

20%

22%

1,420.2 3%1,372.2FY

50.1

42.4

18%

40.0

54.1
35%

365.2
355.3 3%

Q3

Q4 351.7 370.2
5%

59.0

52.8
10%

53.2

47.9
10%



2024 key financials
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Normalized EBITDA margin boost with 1.4pp from 
10.1% in 2023 to 11.4% in 2024.

Food and material costs increased by mere 
0.9% YoY, to RON 483.6 million, decreasing their 

weight in sales with 1.4pp. 

The net profit grew 35% YoY, to RON 97.2 
million, with normalized profit increasing 22% 

(normalization impacting only 2023).

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

The normalized operating profit increased 24.7% 
YoY, to RON 130.4 million in 2024.

Restaurant expenses saw a moderate, 3.5% 
increase YoY to RON 1,356 million, reducing their 

weight in sales by 1.6pp YoY, down to 87.6%.

Record sales in 2024, with turnover overpassing 
RON 1.5 billion milestone for the first time in history.

The net debt/EBITDA ratio reached the lowest 
level in history for the yearend, of 0.25.

Data in RON’000 2024A 2023A Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 1,548,382 1,469,172 5.4%

Other restaurant income 2,280 -   -

Restaurant expenses 1,355,965 1,309,595 3.5%

Restaurant operating profit 194,698 159,577 22.0%

General & Admin expenses 64,274 62,655 2.6%

EBITDA 176,892 145,290 21.8%

Normalized EBITDA 176,892 147,937 19.6%

Operating profit 130,424 96,923 34.6%

Finance costs 10,393 11,772 -11.7%

Finance income 564 1,239 -54.5%

Profit before tax 120,596 86,389 39.6%

Income tax expense 23,410 14,410 62.5%

Profit for the period 97,185 71,979 35.0%

Normalized profit for the period 97,185 79,680 22.0%



9M 2025 Results Highlights
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Key 9M 2025 Highlights

24

excl. IFRS16

RON 985.1 mn
-0.2% vs. 9M 2024

RON 145.3 mn
+3.7% vs. 9M 2024

RON 20.7 mn
+24.6% vs. 9M 2024

RON 994.6 mn
-0.2% vs. 9M 2024

RON 77.3 mn
+16.4% vs. 9M 2024

9M 2025 Consolidated Sales
RON 1,151.1 mn

+0.7% vs. 9M 2024

RON 362.6 mn
-0.9% vs. Q1 2024 RON 382.6 mn

+2.3% vs. Q2 2024

RON 405.9 mn
+0.6% vs. Q3 2024

RON 78.7 mn
-1.7% vs. 9M 2024

RON 0.5 mn
n/a 



44.6 28.6

43.2
27.1

54.1

46.4

2024 2025

-37%

Evolution of key indicators
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337.8
352.1

347.0
372.8

365.2
376.6

2024 2025

4%

7%

Expenses (Restaurant + G&A) Normalized EBITDA

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

Restaurant operating profit

Q1
-36%

Q2

39.8 24.9

39.1
28.0

50.1
43.3

2024 2025

-28%

-38%

1,050.0 1,101.5

3%

102.1

141.9

-14%

-25%96.2

129.0

Q3

5%

-28%

-13%



Q3 2025 key financials

Data in RON’000 Q3’25 Q3’24 Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 405,901 403,438 0.6%

Other restaurant income 613 261 135.2%

Restaurant expenses 360,074 349,581 3.0%

Restaurant operating profit 46,441 54,118 -14.2%

General & Admin expenses 16,548 15,601 6.1%

EBITDA 43,628 50,081 -12.9%

Normalized EBITDA 43,323 50,081 -13.5%

Operating profit 29,892 38,517 -22.4%

Finance costs 1,657 2,283 -27.4%

Finance income 115 159 -27.7%

Profit before tax 28,351 36,393 -22.1%

Income tax expense 2,905 5,637 -48.5%

Profit for the period 25,446 30,756 -17.3%

Normalized profit for the period 25,141 30,756 -18.3%

In Q3 2025, Sphera Franchise Group recorded total 
sales of RON 405.9 million, up 0.6 YoY. This 

modest growth reflected continued external pressures 
in the Group’s main market, Romania, where the 
fiscal measures introduced to address the budget 

deficit reduced discretionary spending. 

26

EBITDA amounted to RON 43.6 million, down 
12.9%, however increasing vs previous quarter by 

65.5%. 

At the level of restaurant expenses, all categories 
except advertising and other expenses rose in Q3 

2025 at a faster pace than sales, increasing 3% YoY.

Net profit decreased 17.3% YoY, to RON 25.4 million 
in Q3 2025 due to limited capability to restrain 

operating costs in the context of lower-than-expected 
sales and inflationary environment. However, versus 

previous quarter there is a 5x increase.

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

Food and material costs increased by 1.9% YoY to 
RON 127.9 million, driven mainly by higher poultry 

prices.



9M 2025 key financials

Data in RON’000 9M’25 9M’24 Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 1,151,110 1,143,447 0.7%

Other restaurant income 2,934 1,279 129.3%

Restaurant expenses 1,051,947 1,002,840 4.9%

Restaurant operating profit 102,097 141,887 -28.0%

General & Admin expenses 49,552 47,165 5.1%

EBITDA 94,841 128,987 -26.5%

Normalized EBITDA 96,153 128,987 -25.5%

Operating profit 52,545 94,722 -44.5%

Finance costs 6,014 7,518 -20.0%

Finance income 474 333 42.3%

Profit before tax 47,005 87,537 -46.3%

Income tax expense 8,975 16,129 -44.4%

Profit for the period 38,030 71,408 -46.7%

Normalized profit for the period 42,805 71,408 -40.1%

In 9M 2025 sales across the Group increased 
0.7%, reaching RON 1,151.1 million, with this 
moderate increase being impacted by a continued 

consumer caution trend amid political and economic 
uncertainty and a strong base effect from 9M 2024.
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Normalized EBITDA margin decreased 2.9pp YoY, 
due to pressure on margins and cost inflation, 

particularly on payroll and other operating expenses.

The restaurant expenses amounted, in the first 
nine months of 2025, to RON 1,051.9 million, 
+4.9% YoY, outpacing growth in restaurant sales. 
Due to inflationary pressures, all categories except 

advertising, increased at faster pace than sales. 

The decline of 40.1% in normalized net profit, to 
RON 42.8 million, was driven by a combination of 

elevated operating expenses, especially payroll and 
other operating costs, stagnant sales in Romania, 

margin compression, and a 25.5% drop in normalized 
EBITDA.

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

Food and material costs grew 1.9%, to RON 
365.3 million, driven by the cost-pressures 

experienced especially in Q2 2025. 



Brand performance
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Sales brand performance: KFC
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Sales brand performance: Pizza Hut and Taco Bell
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Evolution of orders for delivery
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2025 Budget
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Revised 2025 Budget

33

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

(*) Financial indicators included in Sphera Franchise Group S.A. Remuneration Policy relevant for variable remuneration calculation.
1) Free Cash Flow = EBITDA - Δ Working Capital - Investments

Indicator
2025 Updated Guidance 2025 Approved 

Budget

2025 Updated Guidance 
vs 2025 Approved 

Budget
RON millions % Sales RON 

millions % Sales %
← [Range] → [Range Average] ← [Range] →

Total Sales (*) 1600.0 1650.0 100.0% 1738.2 100.0% -7.9% -5.1%
EBITDA normalized (excluding 
IFRS 16 impact) (*) 140.0 150.0 8.9% 194.3 11.2% -27.9% -22.8%

Profit for the year normalized (*) 63.0 70.0 4.1% 105.2 6.1% -40.1% -33.5%
Free Cash Flow 1) (*) 62.0 72.0 95.6



Efficient restaurant roll-out

34

Identify locations around 
Residential 

areas

Traffic

Market Analysis

Identify Best Locations

Traffic & Market Research

Project Management

Architects & Designers

Contractors & Vendors

Generators
(leisure – e.g. shopping 

centres, cinemas or retail – 
e.g. DIY, hypermarkets, 

furniture stores etc)

Construction

Grand Opening

Restaurant-selection criteria New restaurant opening process
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Brand portfolio expansion

In Q4 2024, the Group announced the expansion of 
its portfolio by adding the Cioccolatitaliani franchise, 
part of Gioia Group. The franchising rights are held by 
Choco Franchise SRL, a newly established entity in 
Italy, fully owned by US Food Network Italy.  

The Group plans to develop the franchise on the 
Italian market, with the first unit opened in June 2025 
in Riccione, after an investment of approximately EUR 
0.5 million. 

The Group estimates cca. 4 new openings per year 
over the following 5 years starting with 2025, initially 
focusing on the northern regions of Italy. The 
Romanian market is also considered, as the 
agreement signed with Gioia Group also covers the 
Group’s local market. 
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On October 15th, 2025, the Group expanded its portfolio by 
adding the Hard Rock Cafe franchise, part of Hard Rock 
International. The franchising rights are held by HRC Restaurants 
SRL, a newly established entity in Romania, fully owned by the 
Group. 

The Group plans to open five Hard Rock Cafe restaurants in 
Brașov, Timișoara, Iași, Cluj and Chișinău, over the course of five 
years, starting in 2026. 

Hard Rock Cafe is an internationally renowned brand, known for 
its mix of American dining and music memorabilia experiences. 
The brand has been present in Romania since 2008, with a 
flagship location in Bucharest’s Herăstrău Park, unit which is not 
included in the franchise rights that were the subject of the 
transaction.

Brand portfolio expansion



Annex: key financial data
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Summary of 2024 Consolidated FS
(excluding IFRS 16 impact)
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Summary of 2024 Consolidated FS
(including and excluding IFRS 16 impact)
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Breakdown of 2024 results by entity
(excluding IFRS 16 impact)
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Summary of Q3 2025 Consolidated FS
(excluding IFRS 16 impact)
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Summary of 9M 2025 Consolidated FS
(excluding IFRS 16 impact)
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Summary of 9M 2025 Consolidated FS
(including and excluding IFRS 16 impact)
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Breakdown of 9M 2025 results by entity
(excluding IFRS 16 impact)





Thank you!

investor.relations@spheragroup.com

www.spheragroup.com


